Newsletter of Fairlington Glen January 2012

”H| The Glen Echo

Happy New Year!

Meet the 2012 Fairlington Glen Board of Directors

Pictured above (I-r) are Maynard Dixon, Treasurer; Ray Alexander, President; Amanda Deringer,
Vice President; Jay Yianilos, Secretary; and Jonathan Rolbin, At Large.

Reminder—the Glen’s next Board meeting is set for Tuesday, January 10 at 7pm at the Fairlington
Community Center. This month’s meeting will be in Room 104.

The Glen Echo is published month-
ly. Do you have something that you
would like to put in the newsletter?
If so, please e-mail Jay Yianilos at
jasonyianilos@yahoo.com.

The Glen Echo is published online on the Glen’s web site, at
http://www.fairlington.org/glennewsletters.htm

To be notified by e-mail when the latest edition is published, with
a link to the newsletter, give us your e-mail address by signing-up
for Glen Alerts via the Glen’s web site. Your e-mail address will
be used only for official Glen business.




2012 Glen Board Meetings Calendar

Board meetings are open to all residents. In fact, the first 30 minutes of each meeting is
the dedicated residents’ forum.

Meetings are held on the second Tuesday of each month beginning at 7pm at the Fair-
lington Community Center, at 3308 S. Stafford Street

January 10 July 10
February 14 August 14
March 13 September 11
April 10 October 9
May 8 November 13
June 12 December 11




IMPORTANT INFO - STREET PARKING

Please be aware and pay close attention to all parking signs posted on the streets of Fair-
lington Glen. We realize that parking space on our streets is limited. However, Lieuten-
ant Pat Donahue of the Arlington County Police Department (ACPD) warned that the
signs are posted for safety purposes and to reinforce the laws.

A sign such as that to the left indicates “no parking from here to corner.”
® That means, according to Lt. Donahue, no parking starts at the sign and

continues in the direction of the arrow. This violation may be the most
pwm—— common one found each day and night in the Glen.

LA

Lt. Donahue also reminded us that there is no parking allowed from 15 feet of the corner
of an intersection whether or not a sign is posted.

Most people know not to park next to a fire hydrant. But do you know what the law says?
In Arlington County, there is no parking allowed for 20 feet on either side of a fire hy-
drant. Lt. Donahue recalled a situation in the past where a car was parked in violation of
this law. He said the fire department smashed the car’s windows so that it could run its
hoses from the hydrant through the car to the scene of the fire. Not only was the car dam-
aged, but its owner was ticketed. And as Lt. Donahue added, “that’s a pretty hefty fine.”

Pay close attention to the crosswalks in the Glen when parking on the street. Parked cars
cannot obstruct a crosswalk.

Also watch for the yellow curbs. That indicates a fire lane, and parking against a fire lane
1s never allowed.

Lt. Donahue said you are able to park next to a Metro Bus stop, unless of course there are
signs posted to indicate otherwise.

Be sure to share this important parking information with friends, relatives, and even con-
tractors who visit the Glen.

The Arlington County Police Department has jurisdiction over the streets of Fairlington.
If you spot a car parked in violation of the law, Lt. Donahue advised to please report it to
the ACPD’s non-emergency number at 703-558-2222.



Fairlington Glen Contact List (December 2011)

BOARD OF DIRECTORS: Meets second Tuesday of the month

President
Vice President
Treasurer
Secretary

At Large

Chairperson
Secretary

1 (27 units)
2(26)
3(27)
4(23)
5(17)
6(24)
7(16)

8 (16)
9(22)

10 (25)

11 22)

12 22)

13 (23)

14 (14)

15 (36)

16 (12)

Ray Alexander
Amanda Deringer
Maynard Dixon
Jay Yianilos

Jonathan Rolbin

4320 S 35th
3535 S Utah
4316 S. 35

3570 B-1 S. Stafford

804-678-8936
703-671-9626
703-379-9786
703-888-1826
202-579-6084

rayalexanderjr@comcast.net
aderinger@gds.org

MaynardDixon@verizon.net

jasonyianilos@yahoo.com

jrolbin@gmail.com

COURT REPRESENTATIVES GROUP (CRG): Meets as called

Carol Goodloe
Sandy Heaton
Alan Bow

David Atwood

Hal Vorhies

Vicky Mason
John Phillips
John Phillips

Ed McGonagle
Carol Goodloe
Bill McShea
Robert Wilson
Charles Robbins
Ellen McDermott
Alison Trimble

Maynard Dixon

4343 S 36th
4138 S 36th
3525B S Stafford
3541 S Stafford
3563 S Stafford

4132 S 36th

3523 S Utah
4343 S 36th
3592 S Stafford
3576 S Stafford
3534 S Stafford
4206 S 35"
4280 S 35
4316 S 35th

Other Coordinators and Committee Chairs:

Basketball
Finance
Glen Echo
Handbook
Landscape
Maintenance
Pool
Security

Tennis

Variance

Yahoo

Patrick Murray
Maynard Dixon
Jay Yianilos
Jocelyne Corderot
Amanda Deringer
Robert Wilson
Paula Mathews
Dean Montanye

Will Smith

Greg Lukmire

Alison Trimble

Maria Castro and Nelson Ordofiez

4144 S 36th
4316 S.35

3570 S. Stafford
3525A S Stafford
3535 S Utah
3576 S Stafford

4312 S 35th
3525 S Utah

4234 S 35th
4280 S 35™

On-Site Staff

Terry McGuire, Cardinal Management Agent

EMERGENCY NUMBER (after business hours and on weekends aald holidays)

703-379-7260
703-820-2058
703-379-1718
703-933-0184
703-820-2505

703-671-6640
703-931-2678
703-931-2678
703-578-3056
703-379-7260
703-820-4529
703-578-4972
703-998-6815
703-575-7864
703-931-7096
703-379-9786

703-931-7178
703-379-9786
703-888-1826
703-933-0956
703-671-9626
703-578-4972
703-379-5132
703-379-6801
703-578-1076

703-578-4844
703-931-7096

703-820-9567

703-565-5012

cagoodloe@comcast.net

sandyheaton@comcast.net

bowindus@hotmail.com

david_atwood@hotmail.com

halvorhies@earthlink.net

vamason@earthlink.net

edfmcgo@gmail.com

cagoodloe@comcast.net

bunandbill@comecast.net

tunaan(@verizon.net

charles_robbins@hotmail.com

ellenmcdermott@yahoo.com

alisont@comcast.net

maynarddixon@verizon.net

murray(@att.net

MaynardDixon@verizon.net

jasonyianilos@yahoo.com

jocorderot@yahoo.com

aderinger@gds.or

tunaan(@verizon.net

bethanypaula@aol.com
combatdean@gmail.com

willregina@verizon.net

glukmire@yverizon.net
alisont@comcast.net

fairlingtonglen3m(@verizon.net

t.mcguire(@cardinalmanagementgroup.com
866-370-2989



January 2012
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February 2012
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