

The Glen Echo

Newsletter of Fairlington Glen

January 2012

Happy New Year! Meet the 2012 Fairlington Glen Board of Directors



Pictured above (l-r) are Maynard Dixon, Treasurer; Ray Alexander, President; Amanda Deringer, Vice President; Jay Yianilos, Secretary; and Jonathan Rolbin, At Large.

Reminder—the Glen's next Board meeting is set for Tuesday, January 10 at 7pm at the Fairlington Community Center. This month's meeting will be in Room 104.

The *Glen Echo* is published monthly. Do you have something that you would like to put in the newsletter? If so, please e-mail Jay Yianilos at jasonyianilos@yahoo.com.

The *Glen Echo* is published online on the Glen's web site, at http://www.fairlington.org/glennewsletters.htm

To be notified by e-mail when the latest edition is published, with a link to the newsletter, give us your e-mail address by signing-up for Glen Alerts via the Glen's web site. Your e-mail address will be used only for official Glen business.

2012 Glen Board Meetings Calendar

Board meetings are open to all residents. In fact, the first 30 minutes of each meeting is the dedicated residents' forum.

Meetings are held on the second Tuesday of each month beginning at 7pm at the Fairlington Community Center, at 3308 S. Stafford Street

January 10 July 10

February 14 August 14

March 13 September 11

April 10 October 9

May 8 November 13

June 12 December 11



Christmas Tree Pick Up

Capitol Services, our trash contractor, will be collecting Christmas trees during the first two weeks of the month. To properly dispose of your live Christmas tree, please place it at the curb near the entrance of your court on these mornings for pick up:

(1/3, 1/5, 1/10, & 1/12)

Please note that trees will only be collected on these four days!

IMPORTANT INFO - STREET PARKING

Please be aware and pay close attention to all parking signs posted on the streets of Fairlington Glen. We realize that parking space on our streets is limited. However, Lieutenant Pat Donahue of the Arlington County Police Department (ACPD) warned that the signs are posted for safety purposes and to reinforce the laws.



A sign such as that to the left indicates "no parking from here to corner." That means, according to Lt. Donahue, no parking starts at the sign and continues in the direction of the arrow. This violation may be the most common one found each day and night in the Glen.

Lt. Donahue also reminded us that there is no parking allowed from 15 feet of the corner of an intersection whether or not a sign is posted.

Most people know not to park next to a fire hydrant. But do you know what the law says? In Arlington County, there is no parking allowed for 20 feet on either side of a fire hydrant. Lt. Donahue recalled a situation in the past where a car was parked in violation of this law. He said the fire department smashed the car's windows so that it could run its hoses from the hydrant through the car to the scene of the fire. Not only was the car damaged, but its owner was ticketed. And as Lt. Donahue added, "that's a pretty hefty fine."

Pay close attention to the crosswalks in the Glen when parking on the street. Parked cars cannot obstruct a crosswalk.

Also watch for the yellow curbs. That indicates a fire lane, and parking against a fire lane is never allowed.

Lt. Donahue said you are able to park next to a Metro Bus stop, unless of course there are signs posted to indicate otherwise.

Be sure to share this important parking information with friends, relatives, and even contractors who visit the Glen.

The Arlington County Police Department has jurisdiction over the streets of Fairlington. If you spot a car parked in violation of the law, Lt. Donahue advised to please report it to the ACPD's non-emergency number at 703-558-2222.

Fairlington Glen Contact List (December 2011)

BOARD OF DIRECTORS: Meets second Tuesday of the month

			•	
President	Ray Alexander	4320 S 35th	804-678-8936	rayalexanderjr@comcast.net
Vice President	Amanda Deringer	3535 S Utah	703-671-9626	aderinger@gds.org
Treasurer	Maynard Dixon	4316 S. 35	703-379-9786	MaynardDixon@verizon.net
Secretary	Jay Yianilos	3570 B-1 S. Stafford	703-888-1826	jasonyianilos@yahoo.com
At Large	Jonathan Rolbin		202-579-6084	jrolbin@gmail.com
	COURT RE	EPRESENTATIVES GRO	OUP (CRG): M	eets as called
Chairperson	Carol Goodloe	4343 S 36th	703-379-7260	cagoodloe@comcast.net
Secretary	Sandy Heaton	4138 S 36th	703-820-2058	sandyheaton@comcast.net
1 (27 units)	Alan Bow	3525B S Stafford	703-379-1718	bowindus@hotmail.com
2 (26)	David Atwood	3541 S Stafford	703-933-0184	david_atwood@hotmail.com
3 (27)	Hal Vorhies	3563 S Stafford	703-820-2505	halvorhies@earthlink.net
4 (23)				
5 (17)				
6 (24)	Vicky Mason	4132 S 36th	703-671-6640	vamason@earthlink.net
7 (16)	John Phillips		703-931-2678	
8 (16)	John Phillips		703-931-2678	
9 (22)	Ed McGonagle	3523 S Utah	703-578-3056	edfmcgo@gmail.com
10 (25)	Carol Goodloe	4343 S 36th	703-379-7260	cagoodloe@comcast.net
11 (22)	Bill McShea	3592 S Stafford	703-820-4529	bunandbill@comcast.net
12 (22)	Robert Wilson	3576 S Stafford	703-578-4972	tunaan@verizon.net
13 (23)	Charles Robbins	3534 S Stafford	703-998-6815	charles_robbins@hotmail.com
14 (14)	Ellen McDermott	4206 S 35 th	703-575-7864	ellenmcdermott@yahoo.com
15 (36)	Alison Trimble	4280 S 35 th	703-931-7096	alisont@comcast.net
16 (12)	Maynard Dixon	4316 S 35th	703-379-9786	maynarddixon@verizon.net
Other Coordina	ators and Comm	ittee Chairs:		
Basketball	Patrick Murray	4144 S 36th	703-931-7178	pgmurray@att.net
Finance	Maynard Dixon	4316 S. 35	703-379-9786	MaynardDixon@verizon.net
Glen Echo	Jay Yianilos	3570 S. Stafford	703-888-1826	jasonyianilos@yahoo.com
Handbook	Jocelyne Corderot	3525A S Stafford	703-933-0956	jocorderot@yahoo.com
Landscape	Amanda Deringer	3535 S Utah	703-671-9626	aderinger@gds.org
Maintenance	Robert Wilson	3576 S Stafford	703-578-4972	tunaan@verizon.net
Pool	Paula Mathews		703-379-5132	bethanypaula@aol.com
Security	Dean Montanye	4312 S 35th	703-379-6801	combatdean@gmail.com
Tennis	Will Smith	3525 S Utah	703-578-1076	willregina@verizon.net
Variance	Greg Lukmire	4234 S 35th	703-578-4844	glukmire@verizon.net
Yahoo	Alison Trimble	4280 S 35 th	703-931-7096	alisont@comcast.net
María Castro and Nelson Ordoñez		On-Site Staff	703-820-9567	fairlingtonglen3m@verizon.net
Terry McGuire, Cardinal Management Agent			703-565-5012	t.mcguire@cardinalmanagementgroup.com

EMERGENCY NUMBER (after business hours and on weekends and holidays) 866-370-2989

January 2012

Sun	Mon	Tue	Wed	Thu	Fri	Sat
1 New Year's Day	2	3	4	5	6	7
8	9	Board Meeting @7pm	11	12	13	14
15	Martin Luther King, Jr. Day	17	18	19	20	21
22	23	24	25	26	27	28
29	30	31				

February 2012

Sun	Mon	Tue	Wed	Thu	Fri	Sat
			1	2	3	4
5	6	7	8	9	10	11
12	13	14 Board Meet- ing @7pm	15	16	17	18
19	20 Presidents' Day	21	22	23	24	25
26	27	28	29			